

No. 22-2271

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DEAN S. SENECA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

GREAT LAKES INTER-TRIBAL
COUNCIL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 21-cv-204-wmc
Hon. William M. Conley, District Judge

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
GREAT LAKES INTER-TRIBAL COUNCIL, INC.**

Dieter J. Juedes
Samuel M. Mitchell
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
511 North Broadway, Suite 1100
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
414-273-2100
414-223-5000 (Fax)

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Great Lakes Inter-Tribal Council, Inc.

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court : 22-2271
Short Caption: Seneca v. Great Lakes Inter-Tribal Council, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

A. Jurisdiction of the District Court 1

B. Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals..... 1

C. Remaining Requirements Under Circuit Rule 3(c)(1) 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

A. GLITC..... 3

B. The Complaint..... 4

C. The Motion to Dismiss 5

D. The District Court’s Decision and Judgment..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Complaint Was Properly Dismissed as Barred by Tribal Sovereign Immunity..... 7

A. GLITC is Entitled to Tribal Sovereign Immunity. 7

B. Appellant’s Arguments Against GLITC’s Entitlement To Tribal Sovereign Immunity Are Unsupported. 11

1. GLITC is Properly Treated as an Indian Tribe for Purposes of Tribal Sovereign Immunity..... 12

2. The Wisconsin *McNally* Case is Irrelevant and Does Not Change the Analysis..... 15

C. GLITC Did Not Waive Its Tribal Sovereign Immunity..... 21

II. The Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments’ Due Process Clauses Do Not Apply to Tribal Entities. 24

III. The Judgment Should be Affirmed Alternatively Because the Complaint Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can be Granted Under Title VII, the ADA, the ADEA, and GINA. 26

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <u>Federal Cases</u> | |
| <i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Authority</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993) | passim |
| <i>Amerind Risk Management Corporation v. Malaterre</i> , 633 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Anderson v. Duran</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 1143 (N.D. Cal. 2014) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Barker v. Menominee Nation Casino</i> , 897 F. Supp. 389 (E.D. Wis. 1995) | 8, 9, 12, 22 |
| <i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort, et al.</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Bryan v. Itasca Cty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976) | 25 |
| <i>C&L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) | 22 |
| <i>Cain v. Salish Kootenai Coll., Inc.</i> , CV-12-181-M-BMM, 2018 WL 2272792 (D. Mont. May 17, 2018) | 18 |
| <i>Dille v. Council of Energy Resource Tribes</i> , 801 F.2d 373 (10th Cir. 1986) | 14, 27, 28 |
| <i>Dillon v. Yankton Sioux Tribe Housing Authority</i> , 144 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 1998) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Cmty. Coll.</i> , 205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000) | 10, 13, 23, 27 |
| <i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , 559 B.R. 842 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2016) | 21 |
| <i>J.L. Ward Associates, inc. v. Great Plains Tribal Chairmen’s Health Bd.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D.S.D. 2012) | 19 |
| <i>Jim v. Shiprock Associated Schs., Inc.</i> , 833 F. App’x 749 (10th Cir. 2020) | 27 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) | 7, 8, 20, 22 |
| <i>Local IV-302 Int’l Woodworkers Union of Am. v. Menomonee Tribal Enters.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 859 (E.D. Wis. 1984) | 9, 12 |
| <i>McCoy v. Salish Kootenai Coll., Inc.</i> , 785 F. App’x 414 (9th Cir. 2019) | 18 |
| <i>Miller v. Coyhis</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1262 (E.D. Wis. 1995) | 25 |

Multimedia Games, Inc. v. WLGC Acquisition Corp.,
 214 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (N.D. Okla. 2001)..... 12

Nanomantube v. Kickapoo Tribe in Kansas,
 631 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2011) 24

Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Housing Authority,
 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 10

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of, Okla.,
 498 U.S. 505 (1991) 22

Pink v. Modoc Indian Health Project, Inc.,
 157 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998) 27

Rassi v. Fed. Prgm. Integrators, LLC,
 69 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D. Me. 2014) 18

Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish and Wildlife Com’n,
 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993) 26

Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 12

Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Florida,
 243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001) 22

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
 436 U.S. 49 (1978) 7, 12, 22, 25

Somerlott v. Cherokee Nation Distribs.,
 686 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2012) 18, 19

Stathis v. Marty Indian School Board, Inc.,
 560 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (N.D. SD 2021)..... 8, 12, 18

*Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa
 Indians, et al.*, 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015) 9, 12

Suarez v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nations,
 No. 91-36025, 1993 WL 210727 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 25

Taylor v. Alabama Intertribal Council Title IV,
 261 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2001) 14

Thomas v. Choctaw Management/Services Enterprise,
 313 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 2002) 27

Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. World Engineering,
 476 U.S. 877 (1986) 25

Weeks Const., Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Housing Authority,
 797 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1986) 8, 12

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.,
 677 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (W.D. Wis. 2010)..... 8

Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass’n v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.,
 658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 8, 9, 12

Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC,
 929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019) 19

Yellen v. Confederated Tribe of Chehalis Reservation,
 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021) 12, 13

Page(s)

State Cases

Cash Advance and Preferred Cash Loans v. State of Colorado, et al.,
 242 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2010)..... 18, 19

Gayle v. Little Six, Inc.,
 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996) 19

Koscielak v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty.,
 2012 WI App 30, , 340 Wis. 2d 409..... 16, 20

McNally CPA’s & Consultants, S.C. v. DJ Host, Inc.,
 2004 WI App 221, 277 Wis. 2d 801, 692 N.W.2d 15, 16, 17, 20

Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Educ. & Cmty. Fund, Inc.,
 86 N.Y.2d 553, 658 N.E.2d 989 (1995) 16, 18

State ex rel. Dept. of Human Services v. Jojola,
 660 P.2d 590 (N.M. 1983)..... 28

Wright v. Prairie Chicken,
 579 N.W.2d 7 (S.D. 1998)..... 19

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) 2

42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)(B)(i) 26

42 U.S.C. § 1981..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)(1) 26

Pub.L. 83-280 - codified as 18 U.S.C. § 1162, 28 U.S.C. § 1360, and 25 U.S.C.
 §§ 1321-1326 25

Federal Rules

Circuit Rule 32..... 30

Fed. R. App. P 34(a) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(6)..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) and (6) 30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)..... 30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(f) 30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1)..... 30

Fed. R. Civ P. 12(a)(1) and 12(a)(6)..... 5
